
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the committee. 
 

4 DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY   (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of 
Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 15 - 32) 

6 J2 SERVICES TO REDUCE CHILD EXCESS WEIGHT   (Pages 33 - 36) 

7 CHIEF FIRE OFFICER UPDATE   (Pages 37 - 44) 

 An update will be provided by the Chief Fire Officer on the three-person crewing trial as 
discussed with this committee in September 2023. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 45 - 46) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 3rd June, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, Northcott, 

Reece, Richards, Whieldon, Wilkes (Vice-Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 
D Jones 

Lewis 
Parker 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 
S White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 26/02/24 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26th February, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
S Jones 
Northcott 
Reece 
 

Richards 
Wright 
 

 
Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Joanne Halliday Service Director - Commercial 

Delivery 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Councillor Craig Skelding 

 
Carl Inskip-Ward 

Portfolio Holder -Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Chesterton Community Sports 
College School Sport Manager 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest relevant to item 5 as Staffordshire 
County Council Cabinet Member for Public Health and Integrated Care Safeguarding. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2023 

be agreed as accurate record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET ON ITEMS RAISED BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no updates required from Cabinet members. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4153&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m5N-HDkL784&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 26/02/24 

  
2 

5. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services introduced the three reports included in 
the agenda pack respectively addressed to Cabinet, Full Council and this Committee. 
 
A recent decision taken by Full Council enabled the Committee to take the necessary 
steps to deliver the work specified by the Council of which the creation of a Task and 
Finish Working Group rebranded as Committee of Inquiry and tasked to address 
three strands of inquiry reflecting the debate at Full Council:  
 

- what was the impact of the ongoing odour issue; 
- what needed to be done next, and by whom, to bring about resolution; 
- what, if any, opportunities had been missed to resolve this issue sooner. 

 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services went through the details provided in the 
report to the Committee. 
 
Cllr Adcock expressed his support to the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 1. That a Task & Finish group be established to examine the ongoing 

odour issues associated with Walleys Quarry with the terms of 
reference and format as set out in this report and that the Chair seek 
permission from the other scrutiny chairs to open up membership from 
across all three scrutiny committees for this task and finish group; 

 
2. That the election of a chair and the determination of arrangements 
for the conduct of the inquiry, including timing, inputs, and final report 
preparation be delegated to a Scoping Meeting of the Task and Finish 
group. 
 
3. That a report to Cabinet and Council setting out the inquiry findings 
and recommendations be submitted by the Committee. 

 
Members enquired about the practical consequences and timeframes of a closure of 
the site as requested by Full Council.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services clarified that a suspension notice would 
require steps to be taken to remove the risks of severe pollution. The notice however 
would only have effect as a temporary measure and the site would be re-opened 
once the steps had been taken. The closure notice would be a permanent measure 
and initiate the full closure of the site. The current permissions enabled waste to be 
deposited by the operator until the end of 2026, with the restoration of the site to be 
completed by 2042 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. YOUTH HEALTH & WELLBEING AND PLAY PROVISION  
 
Chesterton Community Sports College's School Sport Manager Carl Inskip-Ward 
provided a presentation on the organisation of school games and junior sport 
competitions, as well as the management of the Sports Centre and primary 
swimming. 
 
Members commented and responses were provided as follows: 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=273


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 26/02/24 

  
3 

- Cllr Barker enquired about the swimming pool. – The community was allowed 
to hire the facilities however the accessibility was to be improved before this 
could be used as a public swimming pool as it was not currently DDA 
compliant.  
 

- Cllr Richards asked about the 30 minutes daily of physical activity required by 
the Government vs the 60 minutes recommended by Sports England. – The 
30 minutes were a minimum requirement and schools were free to increase it.  
 

- Cllr Richards also wondered if any funding was coming from Sports England 
or the Government. – No funding was received at the moment.  
 

- Cllr Adcock asked what was the situation now compared to pre-pandemic 
regarding for example swimming lessons and sports competitions. – Some 
schools had offered ways for children to stay active during the pandemic such 
as virtual competitions and activities to do at home. While fitness level had 
nonetheless gone down the situation had definitively improved since sport 
activities had resumed.  
 

- Cllr Reece asked if Mr Inskip-Ward was getting any administrative support for 
his work. – There was no extra funding available meaning all aspects referred 
to in the presentation were managed by one person. 
 

- Cllr Brown wished to know what age groups were included in the 30 minutes 
physical activity requirement and if there were transports arrangements. – 
The requirement did not apply to under 5’s. Most schools had mini buses or 
would use their school sports money.  
 

- Cllr Barker asked if primary schools contributed to swimming lessons. – 
Indeed they did and had to report back every year to justify the funding 
received. 
 

- Cllr Brown asked if the contact details for Mr Inskip-Ward could be circulated 
to members to allow them to follow up with any further queries. It was agreed 
to do this. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE 850 CELEBRATION YEAR  
 
The Service Director for Commercial Delivery provided members with information on 
the achievements of the 850 Celebration year. 
 
Members commented and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Reece enquired about the relaunch of the Civic Society and blue plaques. 
– There was now a national scheme with set criteria of what was suitable for 
blue plaques and an open event would shortly be organised to gather 
interests.  

- Cllr Adcock expressed his satisfaction over to the legacy of the celebration 
and the pride felt by residents. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage commended the report, 
thanking officers as well as the teams involved in the celebrations. 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=1344


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 26/02/24 

  
4 

Resolved: That the achievements of the 850 Celebrations be reviewed and any 
comments be fed back to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and 
Heritage. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. BIODIVERSITY AND TREE MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment presented the Biodiversity and 
Tree Management Plan and accompanying report. 
 
Members commented and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown asked about the new arboriculturist. – A new arboriculturist had 
indeed had just joined and would be supported by the team already in situ. 
The Council was in a good position considering the national skill gap.  

 
- Cllr Reece asked if there was sufficient funding to meet the needs of the 

strategy. – Indeed there was at the moment. The plan was intended as a fluid 
document under continuous review, with other resources to be investigated 
going forward. A software was used to keep track of trees which all had their 
own reference number. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked about trees maintained by other organisations. – The 
Council did not have any influence in ensuring works were carried out 
however this could be taken to the Sustainability Board with the Portfolio 
Holder for Sustainable Environment. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked how often trees were looked at in the borough. – This was 
usually every two years but would depend on the inspection regime and the 
level of risks associated.  
 

- Cllr Crisp asked if there were any maps available. – There were maps but not 
in a format that could be easily handed out to councillors. This could be 
looked into as part of the evolving process.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and any comments and / or 

recommendations be provided to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable 
Environment. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
Members looked at the report received from the County Council Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and commented as follows: 
 

- The Chair said that dentistry provisions were being discussed at County level 
and draft minutes of the January SCC Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
meeting where the matter was on the agenda would be available to members 
in March. 
 

- Cllr Richards referred to the earlier presentation on school games and 
expressed the wish for childhood obesity and leisure centres to also be 
discussed as such. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=3033
https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=3644


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 26/02/24 

  
5 

 
- Cllr Reece asked about the Health and Social Care Act and wondered about 

specific issues. The Chair shared his wish to see this on the work programme 
and it was suggested this could be raised with the County Council.  
 

- Cllr Brown asked about housing provisions. – This had been addressed by 
the Housing Task and Finish Working Group and a report had been submitted 
to the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee in December 2023. It was 
requested that the report be shared with members. 

 
Resolved: That the District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity report be noted 

and shared with members when available. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Service Director for Planning went through the work programme and confirmed 
that the item on leisure centres and childhood obesity could be brought back to a 
future meeting. The issue of NHS dentistry provisions could be considered in light of 
the minutes of the County Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The next Committee meeting scheduled in June should feature the following items: 
 

- an update from the Chief Fire Officer; 
- Walleys Quarry as a recurring item. 

 
Reports to future committee meetings to include in addition to the matters raised 
above: 
 

- the A53/Bus Gate – Final Business Case;  
- Kidsgrove Care Solutions – supporting people with learning disabilities. 

 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 3rd June 2024. 
 
 

Councillor Ian Wilkes 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 8.32 pm 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=4754
https://youtu.be/m5N-HDkL784?t=5432


This page is intentionally left blank



 

           

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Monday 18 March 2024 

 
District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity  

 
Recommendation  

 
I recommend that: 

 

1. The report be received, and consideration be given to any matters 
arising from the Health Scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 

Staffordshire District and Borough Councils, as necessary. 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Committee receives updates at each meeting to consider any matters 
arising from the Health Scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 

Staffordshire District and Borough Councils. 
 

Background  
 

2. The Health and Social Care Act 2001 confers on local authorities with social 
services functions powers to undertake scrutiny of health matters. The 

County Council currently have responsibility for social services functions but, 

to manage health scrutiny more effectively, they have agreed with the eight 
District/Borough Councils in the County to operate joint working 

arrangements.  
 

3. Each District/Borough Council has a committee in which holds the remit for 
health and wellbeing scrutiny matters and matters that have a specifically 

local theme. The Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
continue to deal with matters that impact on the whole or large parts of the 

County and that require wider debate across Staffordshire. 
 

4. District and Borough Councils each have a representative from the County 
Council Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a member of 

the relevant committee with remit for health scrutiny matters. The County 
Councillors will update the District and Borough Councils on matters 

considered by the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. A 

summary of matters considered by this committee is circulated to District 
and Borough Councils for information.  

 
5. It is anticipated that the District and Borough Councillors who are members 

of this committee will present the update of matters considered at the District 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

and Borough committees to the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
6. The following is a summary of the health scrutiny activity which has been 

undertaken at the District/Borough Council level since the last meeting of 
the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 November 

2022.  
 

Cannock Chase District Council 
 
The Health, Wellbeing and The Community Scrutiny Committee met on 5 
December 2023 

 
Date next meeting:  18 March 2024. 

 

East Staffordshire Borough Council 
 
The Scrutiny Health and Well Being Committee met on 12th September 2023. 
 

Date next meeting:  19 March 2024. 
 

Lichfield District Council 
 
Lichfield District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 19 

December 2023. 

 
Date of next meeting: 30 January 2024. 

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
 
Newcastle Borough Council’s Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee met on the 26 February, 2024. 

 
The Committee received reports and considered the following matters: 

 
 Walley’s Quarry – update on Odour Issues 

 Youth Health and Wellbeing and Play Provision 
 A review of the 850 Celebration Year 

 Biodiversity
[...]
y 2024, this can be found at WQ Scrutiny post Council.pdf 
(newcastle-staffs.gov.uk) the recommendations were endorsed. The Committee of 
Inquiry members have been selected and the scoping meeting has been held. A further 
meeting is planned for 1st May 2024. 

 
Air Quality & Health 

 
2.18 The Council, Staffordshire County Council, and the Environment Agency have jointly 

funded a campaign of air quality monitoring utilising three static air monitoring stations. 
The Environment Agency manage and operate these air quality monitoring stations. 
Data from these stations has been routinely published weekly by the Environment 
Agency. 

 
2.19 Hydrogen sulphide levels have previously been reported and reviewed as part of this 

report and a full data set provided in Appendices. On 5 October, the Environment 
Agency provided an update, alerting the community to a problem with the reliability of 
the Hydrogen Sulphide (H2S) monitoring data collected at the monitoring stations. This 
update is available at the following link Latest News | Engage Environment Agency 
(engagementhq.com) 

 
2.20 On 19 October 2023, the EA calibrated the H2S analysers in MMF1 and MMF2. The EA 

have sufficient confidence in the raw data recorded for the week commencing 16 
October 2023 to allow the EA to restart publishing data from MMF1 and MMF2.  

 

Page 19

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s42073/WQ%20Scrutiny%20post%20Council.pdf
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s42073/WQ%20Scrutiny%20post%20Council.pdf
https://engageenvironmentagency.uk.engagementhq.com/latest-news-1
https://engageenvironmentagency.uk.engagementhq.com/latest-news-1


  

  
6 

2.21 The latest H2S data is set out in the table below, defining the proportion of the time 
periods where H2S levels were above the WHO Odour Annoyance guideline of 7ug/m3. 

 
 

Time Period   

 MMF1 
(%) 

MMF 2 
(%) 

MMF(4) 
(%) 

MMF 9 
(%) 

02 October – 08 October 2023    0 

09 October – 15 Octo
[...]
d 
landfill related odour of 
which 1 assessment had a 
maximum rating of 4  
(20/03/24) 

*Data from 01 January to 08 January 2024 

** Data 16 March to 31 March 2024 

P
age 32



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO HEALTH, WELBEING AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

 
3rd June 2024 

 
 
Report Title:   J2 services to reduce child excess weight 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Commercial Services 
 
Portfolios:   Portfolio Holder -Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To provide the Scrutiny Committee with information on the County Better Health 
Staffordshire programme and the contribution that J2 services make to supporting the 
child excess weight objective. 
 

Recommendation 
 
To review the information provided and make any recommendations to the Portfolio 
Holder - Leisure, Culture and Heritage. 
 
 

Reasons 
 
Scrutiny Committee have asked to review this. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The County Council has a Better Health Partnership which seeks to address 

excess weight. It should be noted that this is the preferred term rather than 
obesity. The County identifies causal impacts on weight under the headings of 
Food, Environment and Exercise. 
 

1.2 The Borough Council runs a range of services at J2 Leisure Centre in 
Newcastle, including provision of swimming pools, gym, wellness centre and 
studios.  

 
1.3 The Council was successful in securing funding from the County Council in the 

form of a Health Inequalities Grant. This funding has been used to establish a 
12 month programme of health-related exercise based at J2 and in the 
community.  

 
 

 
Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 There are a wide range of issues related to excess weight but exercise can 

have a positive impact on people’s lives. In terms of child excess weight the 
County Council has identified the following: 
• The proportion of 
[...]
s that affect health and well-being.  
 

This Work Programme is set and reviewed at quarterly meetings of the Scrutiny Management Group. The Chair and Vice Chair 

also meet regularly with the Portfolio Holders to discuss this Work Programme. There is an opportunity for committee Members to 

discuss the Work Programme at each committee meeting. Part D of the Council’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

3rd June 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Youth Obesity - J2 Play Provisions 

 Chief Fire Officer Update 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer Jo Halliday 

Contact: Glynn Luznyj 

16th September 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Mobile Multi-Functional Team (MMF) - Scope and Purpose 

 Animal Welfare Strategy 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

 

Officer: Roget Tait 

 

Task/Finish Groups 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Integrated Care Hubs 

Special Meeting 

 A53/Bus Gate – Final Business Case – joint meeting with E&P Scrutiny when appropriate 

Additional Items Requested 

 

 NHS Dentistry Provisions 
 

 

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

   

 

Last updated on 23rd May 2024 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY
	5 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	Appendix 1 - Complaints
	Appendix 2 - NULBC KPI March 2024

	6 J2 SERVICES TO REDUCE CHILD EXCESS WEIGHT
	7 CHIEF FIRE OFFICER UPDATE
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3rd June, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Councillor Rupert Adcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Crisp 
Dymond 
 

Northcott 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Whieldon 
Wilkes 
Wright 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Brown 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Jacqueline Brown) 

 
Officers: Joanne Halliday Service Director - Commercial 

Delivery 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
Rob Barber 
Glynn Luznyj 
Ben Adams 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
Chief Fire Officer 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Staffordshire Commissioner 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt declared being employed by the Local Authority Fire and Rescue 
Service and the Fire Brigade’s Union. 
 
Cllr Northcott declared being a Cabinet member of the County Council Integrated 
Care Services. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th February 2024 

be agreed as accurate record. 
 

4. DISTRICT AND BOROUGH HEALTH SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
Resolved: That the District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity update received 

from Staffordshire County Council be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4154&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eISLDJ_urjI
https://youtu.be/eISLDJ_urjI?t=60


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
2 

5. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Service Director for Planning presented an update on Walleys Quarry including 
the setting up of a Committee of Inquiry. A member working group was now in place 
and preparing for a public inquiry day scheduled for 23rd July. 
 
The Chair invited members who wished to raise comments and ask questions to do 
so, and for responses to be provided by officers. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that a lot of work and progress was being done by the 
Committee of Inquiry which she was a member of. 
 
Cllr Jones asked what the best practical means were to address the odours in 
conjunction with the Environment Agency and what kind of impact legal settlements 
on the previous abatement notice would have on these.  
 
– The best practical means were the defence against claims of illegal action through 
prosecution of the operator taking advice from lawyers; and liaising with the 
Environment Agency, which also implied taking advice from lawyers when there was 
a suspicion that they had not done their job properly. Further insights on this issue 
would be provided by the Service Director for Regulatory Services.  
 
Given that an election had now been called and a response from the Secretary of 
State was still awaited, Cllr Fox-Hewitt asked if the request to pursue legal action 
would need to be resubmitted if a new Secretary of State was to be appointed.  
 
– In the event of no responses being received from the government the issue would 
indeed be followed up with the next Secretary of State.  
 
The Chair asked if more light could be shed on paragraph 2.15 of the report in 
relation to the latest correspondence from Walleys Quarry Ltd. Did the operator mean 
to convey the message that they had been acting to the best of their ability?  
 
– More information would be sought from the Service Director for Regulatory 
Services. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. J2 SERVICES TO REDUCE CHILD EXCESS WEIGHT  
 
The Service Director for Commercial Delivery presented the report on services 
available at the Jubilee 2 leisure centre (J2) to reduce child excess weight. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Wright wondered about how the outcomes would be measured.  
 
– There was a list of measurable outcomes provided by the County Council and the 
Active Life Referral Programme included an hour consultation to go through the 
person’s health and medical background. Reports were then issued over the year 
and going back to the County Council. 
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt asked about the Active Life Programme referral process.  

https://youtu.be/eISLDJ_urjI?t=87


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
3 

 
– People could self-refer through the website and about 25 groups were signed up to 
guide them and/or directly proceed with the referral including the Primary Care 
Network, the hospital, GP surgeries, school nurses, and mental health prescribers.  
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt enquired about criteria and costs to join the programme.  
 
– Children could join for free and some parts were chargeable for adults depending 
on whether they were a member or not and based on national prescription charges. 
A wide range of health conditions qualified encouraging a maximum of people to join 
in regardless of weight concerns. 
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that from her experience as a teacher one swimming 
lesson a week was not enough to make a child fitter as excess weight had more to 
do with a poor diet; this was a delicate topic to address with parents which could be 
perceived as too intrusive.  
 
– Once signed up children could come as many times as deemed appropriate and 
not just once a week and the classes were designed for people to also share their 
experiences and thus benefit from peer support. 
 
Cllr Northcott wished to follow up on the former comment and asked if there were any 
mentions of educational programmes targeting parents in discussions with the 
County Council.  
 
– A District led taskforce gathering participants from different agencies was working 
on an action plan to best advise parents on food choices for their children along with 
reviewing meal options in schools. 
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt enquired about provisions for children with disabilities.  
 
– A chair had been purchased to enable access to the swimming pool and one to one 
sessions were available to help children struggling with specific activities.  
 
Cllr Jones asked about children with complex mental health needs.  
 
– Charities were involved focusing on walking in water to make people feel 
comfortable in the environment as a first step and then moving on slowly to 
swimming sessions at quiet periods.  
 
Cllr Whieldon wished to pass on personal thanks to people in charge of warming up 
the smaller pool which had made a difference for her when she was recovering from 
a broken back and hip operation.  
 
The Chair asked about swimming lessons at J2, if these were at full capacity and if 
there was scope to increase the provisions for schools.  
 
– These were not at full capacity yet as some schools had replaced these with having 
a pool in the school yard in the summer months, one of the obstacles being the cost 
of transports coaches.  
 
Resolved: That the information provided on the County Better Health 

Staffordshire programme be reviewed and any recommendations be 
made to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage. 

 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
4 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The Chief Fire Officer provided background information on the three-person crew trial 
as discussed with the Committee in September 2023.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer then gave an overview of the outcomes of the trial and 
current situation.  
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about training and job shadowing to gain experience.  
 
– Training opportunities were open to everyone regardless of gender and it was 
possible to join three-person crews to assist, making it a four or five-person crew in 
practice. While standard training was provided to full time staff, different approaches 
were taken with on-call teams to adapt to local stations’ requirements.  
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt wished for further insights in relation to the statement that attendance 
got worse since the beginning of the trial and full times crews weren’t guaranteed to 
be available.  
 
– This situation occurred at the beginning of the trial as on call-staff had to be 
dismissed following inappropriate behaviour. Filling the vacancies was taking time. 
The team was working hard to increase availability, showing passion and 
commitment for the job. 
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt enquired about alternatives to the three-person crewing system.  
 
– The on-call team could decide to respond as a three-person crew or not, the 
system allowing to get to the site without delay. 
 
Cllr Northcott asked if the process was meant to apply to all situations or if this was 
customised depending on specific cases as well as about cross border arrangements 
with other authorities.  
 
– The new system allowed for more flexibility as opposed to how things were before 
and teams were recruited in coordination with multiple stations.  
 
Cllr Reece enquired about firefighters’ health checks.  
 
– Fitness was indeed a priority and regular fitness assessments had to be passed on 
an annual basis. Any issues could be raised with no need to go through a hierarchy.  
 
Cllr Heesom wondered about the possibility for members of the Committee to visit a 
fire station.  
 
– This could be arranged. 
 
Cllr Jones asked about breathing apparatus.  
 
– It was recognised that two of these would need to be deployed to the fire location 
straight away along with other battery powered rescue gear. 
 

https://youtu.be/eISLDJ_urjI?t=563


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
5 

Cllr Fox-Hewitt enquired about a recent incident where a member of the public 
allegedly had to assist the firefighters by putting up a ladder onto a property.  
 
– It was stated that the feedback was inaccurate but a full investigation was 
underway. 
 
Cllr Fox-Hewitt asked about the operating of devices by three-person crews.  
 
– Battery powered apparatus was preferred as there was no reliance upon hydraulic 
hose; three-person crews may not fully resolve incidents but they would get things 
started through quicker interventions such as getting people out of a car and saving 
lives. 
 
Cllr Whieldon congratulated the team on progress made and thanked them 
personally for when she herself got caught into a collision. 
 
The Commissioner brought members’ attention to a recent data breach and 
information distributed in Newcastle and other places in Staffordshire. The quality of 
information shared through the Council channels of communication was to be 
thoroughly checked in order not to induce loss of confidence in the service. 
Disciplinary action should be taken against individuals not complying with the 
guidelines. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In light of recent correspondence on the matter, Cllr Reece asked about the position 
with regard to the A53 Bus Gate.  
 
– This item would be further discussed as soon as a concrete proposal was 
confirmed. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 16th September 2024. 
 
 

Councillor Rupert Adcock 
Chair 

 

https://youtu.be/eISLDJ_urjI?t=1890
https://youtu.be/eISLDJ_urjI?t=4495


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 03/06/24 

  
6 

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm 
 


